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March 4, 2013
Mr. William Phelan
Town Administrator
50 North Franklin Street 

Holbrook, MA 02343

Re:
Response to PIP Comments
Phase II CSA & Phase III RAP

Holbrook Chemical Site 


3 Philipps Road, Holbrook, MA


RTN 4-3024519

Dear Mr. Phelan:

In accordance with the public notification provisions of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), this letter has been prepared and sent to interested persons included on Public Involvement Petition (PIP) mailing list for the former Holbrook Chemical Site, located at 3 Philipps Road in Holbrook.  
The following written comments and requests were received from local citizens regarding the Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment Report and Phase III Remedial Action Plan. Each comment (shown in italics) received by the end of the PIP Review Period (February 19, 2013) is followed by a response.

Comments Submitted by Nancy Fradkin, 6 Manor Road, Holbrook, MA – February 19, 2013

Comment C-1

Woodard and Curran named TLA-Holbrook LLC/Vincent Barletta as responsible party, but Mr. Gage of MEPA stated in his letter of Jan. 25, 2013, that "the project is being remediated by a prior owner..." Which is true? Who is responsible?

Response R-1

TLA-Holbrook LLC is undertaking the required site remediation as part of its lease agreement with the Town of Holbrook.

Comment C-2

Who is paying for remediation? TLA-Holbrook LLC, state or federal grants, and/or Town of Holbrook (local tax dollars directly and/or reimbursement by waiving host town tipping fees)?

Response R-2

TLA-Holbrook LLC is paying for the required site remediation pursuant to its lease with the Town of Holbrook.

Comment C-3

TCE, among other DNAPL chemicals, was found in the soil samples. Since TCE occurs in 4 forms/phases and moves through soil and water in complex ways, what steps did you take to determine the direction of probable migration in soil, air and ground water? What tests were done to determine the horizontal and vertical extent of TCE source area? 

Response R-3

Representative groundwater samples were obtained and analyzed for numerous analytes, including Trichloroethylene (TCE).  TCE, although denser than water, will not form a dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) until TCE concentrations in the groundwater approach or exceed its solubility in water, i.e. 1,500-1,800 mg/L.  The highest reported groundwater TCE contamination at the Site of 0.003 mg/L.   No indication was found by the laboratory analyses that TCE had significantly impacted site groundwater.  The location of the groundwater monitoring wells was used to assist in defining the horizontal extent of potential groundwater contamination at the Site. 

Comment C-4

You conclude that ground water was not historically impacted by the site chemicals; however, you discarded one 2006 result and the reported samples used purging of wells which would negatively impact DNAPL chemical assessment. You also states that chemicals left subsurface can migrate into ground water in the future.

Some questions about ground water at the site: 

a. You have stated in past information sessions in Holbrook that the site ground water is up gradient of the aquifer which includes the Baird and McGuire treatment wells and the temporarily inactive Town of Holbrook drinking water wells. Have you determined the capture zones for these wells; is ground water from the site likely to reach any of these wells? 

Response R-4(a)

The groundwater at the 3 Phillips Road site has been documented as not being significantly impacted by any chemical release to the subsurface soils.  The Baird & McGuire groundwater treatment system is operating such that treatment system recovery wells are capturing groundwater under the Baird & McGuire site, not the 3 Phillips Road site.  

The three (3) inactive Town of Holbrook drinking water wells located within the Baird & McGuire site were disconnected from the water system in 1958, 1980 and 1982, respectively due to elevated levels of contamination associated with the former Baird & McGuire operation.  All piping, pumps and controls have been removed at the well locations and reuse of the wells as a drinking water source would be unlikely as it would require MassDEP approval of a new drinking water source within an EPA Superfund site.  

b. Did you measure or deduce the highest water table levels under various rain and flooding events? 

Response R-4(b)

No.

c. Were any ground water samples taken using slow purge? TCE moves quickly once dissolved in ground water and samples results can be underestimated by fast purge before sampling. If TCE is in soil, there is high risk of ground water contamination over a long period of time as it moves through dry soil then slowly dissolves in ground water.

Response R-4(c)

As stated in Section 4 of the Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment Report and Phase III Remedial Action Plan, all monitoring wells were purged via peristaltic pump using dedicated tubing and modified low flow/low stress sampling techniques were used to limit the evacuation rate and drawdown at each well location.

d. Were ground water samples taken down gradient of TCE contaminated soils? Once dissolved in water, TCE can move relatively quickly to lowest bedrock elevations. 

Response R-4(d)

Locations of all soil and groundwater samples are presented in the Phase II CSA.

e. Were any ground water samples taken from lowest bedrock elevations, especially southeasterly of the designated area of contamination? (Report states ground water flows generally in an southeasterly direction).

Response R-4(e)

Laboratory analysis of all groundwater samples obtained at the site confirmed that overburden groundwater has not been adversely impacted at the Site.  There is no data to suggest that a TCE DNAPL phase exists at the Site that could potentially impact the bedrock aquifer. 

f. Will the area designated as compensatory flood control storage in proposed transfer station maps be down gradient of ground water flow from the contaminated area. Is discharge from ground water to the excavated storage area possible?

Response R-4(f)

The proposed compensatory flood storage area associated with the proposed transfer station is cross-gradient to the defined release site.  Due to the existing depth to groundwater at the Site, discharge of groundwater to the proposed compensatory flood storage area is extremely unlikely. 

g. Will IWPA protected wells meet 180 day pumping standard given ground water flow rate was 50 to 500 feet per year when they where inactive (per Metcalf and Eddy Cost Performance Report on Baird and McGuire remedy of 1998)?

Response R-4(g)

This comment is not relevant to the 3 Philipps Road Phase II CSA.

h. Will there be risk of ground water up gradient of cap moving under capped area?

Response R-4(h)

Groundwater will continue to flow under the 3 Philipps Road Site.  Groundwater monitoring completed in support of the Phase II CSA has confirmed that the groundwater at the Site has not been significantly impacted by any release to the soil at the Site.  The construction of a cap over the impacted soil area will further reduce any potential of the soil contamination impacting the groundwater.

i. Is there any sampling or other ground water information you discovered during your investigations you did not include in these reports?

Response R-4(i)

No.

Comment C-5

REMEDY ANALYSIS: Capping only vs Excavation/Offsite Disposal

a. Why are monitoring wells only recommended for the excavation option? The capping option could be more effective with monitoring wells. Isn't monitoring is good for determining if rainwater is breaching cap? Also, would monitoring wells down gradient of cap help to determine if DNAPLs are migrating into ground water since they don't require water from surface to do so? Wouldn't regular soil sampling down gradient of cap also be necessary to detect movement of DNAPLs horizontally above the water table and out from under the cap?
Response R-5(a)

Groundwater at the Site has been documented in the Phase II CSA as not being significantly impacted and there is no indication that NAPL exists at the Site.   The installation of a cap over the area of the Site determined to pose a significant risk would require periodic inspection to ensure the effectiveness of the cap.

b. You claim off-site disposal transfers the problem to another community. Won't the contaminated soil be taken to a disposal site designed to contain hazardous wastes? Won't the community benefit from fees for this disposal? Leaving chemicals on site with only a cap does not protect from migration through soil or ground water.

Response R-5(b)

Any contaminated soil removed from the Site would require reuse or disposal at a permitted facility.  Installing a cap over the area of the Site that poses a potential significant risk will reduce the potential for impact to groundwater in the future.  

c. Have you considered a vertical barrier subsurface to bottom of ground water to prevent migration of DNAPLs from under the cap? If not, why not?

Response R-5(c)

A vertical barrier was not considered as groundwater has not been significantly impacted at the Site and there is no evidence of NAPL at the Site.

d. You claim harm to neighbors from the 25 trucks total necessary to haul out excavated soil. Isn't this negligible compared to the 20 trucks per hour a transfer station operation would require? How many trucks will be required to bring in capping material?

Response R-5(d)

The potential risk associated with transporting contaminated soil on public roads was stated as being low but greater than if the need to transport the soil is eliminated.

e. You claim the capping is a permanent solution. Yet you state that chemicals left under the cap can migrate and won't be mitigated to background levels by this option. How do you define permanent?

Response R-5(e)

Under the MCP at 310 CMR 40.0006, a Permanent Solution is defined as a measure or combination of measures that will, when implemented, ensure attainment of a level of No Significant Risk.

f. You claim the capping option is sustainable. Is that because you do not include monitoring wells for that option while you do for the excavation option? Isn't it common to include monitoring wells with capping/engineered barriers to ensure the remedy is working or in need of repair?

Response R-5(f)

The capping option was presented in the Phase II CSA as “More sustainable and cost-effective than excavation or stabilization.”  This is primarily due to the reduction in energy required to leave the impacted soil in place rather than excavating and transporting the soil to an off-site location for disposal.  As the groundwater at the Site has been determined to not be significantly impacted by a release at the Site, the continued monitoring of groundwater after the attainment of a permanent solution at the Site is not proposed as part of any future response action. 

g. Would a cap include a layer to prevent vapor release?

Response R-5(g)

The Phase II CSA has documented that the groundwater at the Site does not contain significant levels of contamination that could pose potential health risks if released as a vapor.  No vapor barrier is proposed to be included in any cap installed at the Site. 

Comment C-6

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

a. Will these be formally agreed to and implemented before any remediation?
Response R-6(a)

Institutional controls, i.e. an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL), will be implemented by TLA-Holbrook and the Town of Holbrook as part of attaining a permanent solution at the Site.  Remediation at the Site can occur prior to the implementation of the AUL.

b. Unless a comprehensive DNAPL characterization is done, and the DNAPL source area delineated, shouldn't institutional controls include no excavation of any soils on the site because they may release contaminants?

Response R-6(b)

Groundwater at the Site has been documented in the Phase II CSA as not being significantly impacted at the Site and there is no indication that DNAPL exists at the Site.

c. Will building foundations include protection from vapor phase TCE/other chemicals? Migration paths for TCE are vertical as well as horizontal in soil, not exclusively in the direction of ground water flow, and can end up in the permeable soils often used under foundations.

Response R-6(c)

The Phase II CSA has documented that the groundwater at the Site does not contain significant levels of contamination that could pose potential health risks if the contaminants were released from groundwater as a vapor.  No vapor barrier is proposed to be included in any cap or building foundation constructed at the Site.

d. Would a cap be fenced off and no construction or other vehicles allowed above it?

Response R-6(d)

The AUL implemented to limit access to the soil under the cap would place restrictions on excavation and construction within the AUL area.  Exposure to the surface of the cap by either vehicles or pedestrian traffic would not pose a risk or be restricted as long as the integrity of the cap was not impacted.

Comment C-7

REMEDIATION COSTS

a. It costs more to excavate and dispose than cap contaminated soil. But is capping adequate protection given TCE/DNAPL chemicals can migrate in dry soil and move out from under the cap? 

Response R-7(a)

The Phase III Remedial Action Plan has documented that construction of a cap over the impacted soil at the Site meets the definition of a permanent solution.

b. Are costs too high compared to the reuse as a transfer station? What percentage of revenue from future use would be reasonable? Have you calculated the revenue for the life of the transfer station project of 20 years for comparison?

Response R-7(b)

This comment is not associated with the Phase II CSA or Phase III RAP.

Comments Submitted by Katherine Connolly, 268 Union Street, Holbrook, MA – February 19, 2013

Comment C-8

Mr. Blake has stated repeatedly, in the PIP public hearing and in the final PIP plan, that the cleanup of the contamination at 3 Phillips and the proposed regional solid waste transfer station at the same location are two entirely different matters.  As the LSP for the remediation of the site for TLA Holbrook on behalf of the owner of the property, the Town of Holbrook, and the LSP for the proponent of the proposed regional solid waste transfer station, TLA Holbrook, the two matters are obviously connected and should not be considered separate issues.
Response R-8

In accordance with the MCP, the only connection between the existing site conditions and proposed future use of the Site is the potential risks caused by existing site conditions imposed on future users of the Site.  These potential risks have been addressed in the Method 3 Risk Characterization completed as part of the Phase II CSA. 

Comment C-9

Before the DEP rules on the proposed remediation, it is our belief that the DEP should review the concerns raised by the residents and issue the requested Superseding Order of Conditions.  The remediation of 3 Phillips Road is intrinsically tied into the site plan for the proposed regional solid waste transfer station.  As noted in the MEPA Certificate issued on January 25, 2013, there are conditions at the site that do not meet DEP site assignment requirements and that may change the layout of the transfer station.    

Response R-9

No response relative to the Phase II CSA or Phase III RAP is required.
Comment C-10

It would make sense for the proponent to finalize its site plan before the DEP considers the best method of removing the contaminated soil from the site.  The location of buildings and roads may impede the remediation plan or prevent the remediation plans as described in Phase 2 and 3 Reports from being carried out.
Response R-10

The MCP requires that prior to attainment of a permanent solution at the Site, a Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement must be submitted to MassDEP that documents that response actions completed at the Site have attained a level of No Significant Risk.  The attainment of a level of No Significant Risk at the Site is not dependent on specific proposed future uses of the Site but does require that Site risks are appropriately managed during any future site development.

Comment C-11

The argument that the cost of removal of the contaminated soil from the site is cost prohibited, when if approved TLA Holbrook would realize revenue dollars each month that would surpass any one time costs for removal, is disingenuous.  The other argument that the proponent does not want to burden the area with truck traffic with trucks taking the contaminated soil offsite is ludicrous.  The current plans for the  proposed regional transfer station would add between 200-300 trucks to the area six days a week, every week, every year for years to come.  Again, a one-time increase of truck traffic for the removal of contaminated soil would not be a burden to the residents if in exchange the contamination was finally removed from the site.

Response R-11

The potential risks associated with the evaluated response actions at the Site were presented and compared in Section 10 of the Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment Report and Phase III Remedial Action Plan.

Sincerely,

WOODARD & CURRAN INC.

Craig Blake, P.E., LSP

Vice President
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cc:
Heather Sites, TLA Holbrook LLC
George Berdos, 43 Roel Street, Randolph, MA 02368

Dale Lewis, 281 Weymouth Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

Tom Comerford, 14 Briarwood Road, Holbrook, MA 02343

Fred White, 34 Elm Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

Katherine Connolly, 268 Union Street, Holbrook, MA 02343

Jeannie Gately, 5 Truelson Drive, Randolph, MA 02368
Jesse Krawiec, 43 Wilmartin Road, Randolph, MA 02368
Dan Clifford, 265 Saint Claire Street, Braintree, MA 02184-8268
Meredith Lee, Toxics Action Center, 44 Winter Street, 4th Floor, Boston, MA 02108
Michael Barbuto, 21 South Street, Braintree, MA 02184-8309
Nancy Fradkin, 6 Manor Road, Holbrook, MA 02343
State Representative Ronald Mariano, Room 343, State House, Boston, MA 02133
John Handrahan, MassDEP SERO, 20 Riverside Drive, Lakeville, MA 02347
Paul Callinan, Holbrook BOH, 50 North Franklin Street, Holbrook, MA 02343
Ruth Hathaway, Holbrook Public Library, 2 Plymouth St., Holbrook, MA 02343
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